| THERE ARE MORE CESSNAS FLYING THAN ANY OTHER MAKE

(EssNA

LMIOIDIEIL,

\Waa

AN T 1D

CARDINAL

1968 |
— OWNER'S MANUAL




PERFORMANCE - SPECIFICATIONS

GROSE W EIGHT

SPEFD
Top Spred at Sea Level
Crinse, 757 Power gl G000

RAaNGE
Cruse, 7o+ Power at 9000 i
18 ;a1 No Resoruve

Optomiin Kange ot 1D 00000
1 Gul N Resepve

RATE OF CLIMDB AT SEA LEVEL
SERVICE CEILING
TAKE-OF¥

Ground Run

Taotal Thgtance (reer 50- Frmi ()hsl;r 1e
LANDING

Landing Roll

Teral Distanece Guer 50-Foot ths arle
FAIPTY WEIGTTT tApproscmat
BAGGAGE
MWING T OADI\(‘ Pounds \q F)ul
PO FR LOADING  Pounds ‘HP
FULT CAPACITY  Tenal
O CAPACITY

{One additional guar: 1 e nre

when opticnal oil filier e aide d?
PROPELLER  Fued Piteh Minoe terd
ENGINE

lTrcoming Fnerre

LAl rarted 117 ¢ 2700 D

‘?.—!:Model 177

2350 1he

111 mph
130 mph
Thomles
> 8 hours
1317 myph

825 miles
7.6 hours
108 mph

&70 fpm

12,700 ft

-

245 fr
1575 It

100 [t
1135 1t
1340 lhs
1200 Jh=
13 £

15 7

48 wa|
Foqls

TEanches

(1-320-1T72D

“Cardinal =

2350 Ibs

1944 mph
131 mph

Rir miales
B hours
I mph
35 miies
T hours
11(’! miph
£ frm
12,700 ft

fr

af

34
13

_] N

mnn
1139
1115 ihs
121t The
13~

13 7

17 mal

8 ogis

TR hes

0= FAD

* This manual cavers operateon ol the Mndel 177/Cardimal which 15 cerhilicates
as Model 177 under FAA Type Certiticate Mo A13CE

meya i [LMWT Rt 0T



CONG RATU LATIONS T2 XA RR AR R R LN NS D]

Welcome to the ranks of Cessna owners! Your Cessna has been designed
and constructed to give you the most in performance, economy, and com-
fort. It is our desire that you will find flying it, either for business or
pleasure, 2 pleasant and profitable experience.

This Owner's Manual has been prepared as a guide fo help you get the
most pleasure and utility from your Model 177/Cardinal. Xt contains in-
formation about your Cessna's equipment, operating procedures, and
performance; and suggestions for its servicing and care. We urge you
to read it from cover to cover, and to refer to it freguently.

Our interest in your flying pleasure has not ceased with your purchase of
a Cessna. World-wide, the Cessnma Dealer Organization backed by the
Cesana Service Department stands ready to serve you. The following
services are offered by most Cessna Dealers:

FACTORY TRAINED PERSONNEL to provide you with courteous
experi service,

FACTORY APPROVED SERVICE EQUIPMENT to provide you
with the most efficlent and accurate workmanship possible.

A STOCK OF GENUINE CESSNA SERVICE PARTS on hand
when you need them.

THE LATEST AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION FOR SERV-
ICING CESSNA AIRPLANES, since Cessna Dealers have all

of the Service Manuals and Parts Catalogs, kept current by
Service Letters and Service News Letters, published by Cessna
Aircraft Company.

We urge all Cessna owners to use the Cessna Dealer Organization to the
fullest,

A Current Cessna Dealer Directory accompanies your new airplane. The
Directory is revised frequently, and & current copy can be obtained from
your Cessna Dealer. Make your Directory one of your cross-country

flight planning aids; a warm welcome awaits you at every Cessna Dealer.

- ® Ny
1 ©



PRINCIPAL #

DIMENSIONS AL
[

il DR

P ey

-

g

; h —_——
= IL". / ———:l:_y——_._
oA e
- j

* Maximum helght of airplane
with noase gear dEPrEssled_

-

57 I

F

-
&'- 4" MaN j@

11

i—@?\__j —

5%

'-—s'ﬁ-.:i'!n--_.f




TABLE OF CONTENTS

== Page =

SECTION | - OPERATING CHECK LIST ___.._.. 1-1
SECTION !l - DESCRIPTION AND '

OPERATING DETAILS _ .. 2-1

SECTION Il - OPERATING LIMITATIONS ._...._. 341

SECTION IV - CARE OF THE AIRPLANE .._____ 4.1

OWNER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM oo 4.9

SECTION V - OPERATIONAL DATA e e 5-1

SECTION VI - OPTIONAL SYSTEMS. o eaaee 6-1

ALPHABETICAL INDEX i Index-1

T e e T e e N e e MRS ik

This manual describes the operation and performance of both
the Cessna Model 177 and the Cardinal. Equipment described
as "Optional" denoctes that the subject equipment is optional on
the Model 177. Much of this equipment is atandard on the
Cardinal. .

1l



Note

Vigually check fual [ller
taps, irspection plates,
and general aircraft condl-
tion durimg walk-around
[nepectinn.

EXTERIOR
INSPECTION

1 night Mght is ptarned,
check operation of all
Ughle, ami muke sure 2
flashllght 19 availakla.

@ a, Twn maslor fwiteh "ON™ and check fuel for about lour snconds to clear fuel
quantily Indicators, then turn master sirainer of possible water and sediment.
switeh "OFF. " Check stratzer drale closed  If water
b Check ignitlon swilch "OFE.™ iz obaecved, thero 1S a possibility Lhat
¢, Check fue! selacter valve handle "BOTH the fuel bay surmps cobtaln water. Thus,
ON the drain plugs in the fuel bay sumps,
d  Hemove control wheel lock. fuel seleclar valve, fuel vent line. and
& {hock baggage door {or security, fuel reservoir should be remeved to
check [ar presence of waler,
©. Check propeller and spiaser lor nicks snd

| : Ya. Remove rodder gest lock. if installed. security,
b, Disconnerl Lall Le-Go%wn, d Slk;f:ﬁolzusc wheel strut and tice for proper
e, IMscoonect Lie=dawn rope.
i, Inspecl airspeed stalic egurce hole o slde
@aA Check tuel bay vent opening (at wing tin af fuselage [or stoppage {left side only),
traillug edge) for stoppage.
v Discomneci wing tie-down
& Check main wheel fire for proper inflatlan. @ 1. Check stall warnjng vert cpening far
sloppage -
i Remove pitel fube cover, if inatalied, and
@ a  Check oll level. Do act operate with less check pitol tube apentog for Bloppage.
than ke quarls, Fill lor extended flight.
b Belore tirat flight of dey aod after each
refueling, pull oul slrainer driin lmob ﬁ Samec as @
Figure 1-1,



Section |
1] . ..
OPERATING CHECK LIST

One of the first steps in obfaining the uimost performance, service,
and flying enjoyment from your Cessna is to familiarize yourself with
your airplane's equipment, systems, and controls. This can best be done
by reviewing this equipment while sitting in the airplane. Those items
whose function and operation are not obvious are covered in Section I

Section { lists, in Pilot’s Check List form, the steps necessary to
operate your airplane efficiently and safely. It is not a check list in its
{rue form as it is considerably longer, but it does cover briefly all of
the points that you should know for a typical flight.

The flight and operational characteristics of your airplane are normal
in all respects. There are no "unconventional” characteristics or opera-
tions that need to be mastered. All conirols respond in the normal way
within the entire range of operation. All airspeeds mentioned in Sections
I and II are indicated airspeeds. Corresponding calibrated airspeed may
be obtained from the Airspeed Correction Table in Section V.

BEFORE ENTERING THE AIRPLANE.

(1) Make an exterior inspection in accordance with figure 1-1,

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE.

(1) Seats and Seat Belta -- Adjust and lock.

{2) Fuel Selector ~- "BOTH ON, "

{3) Fuel Shut-Off Valve Knob -- Check safety wired to "ON" position.
{4) Radios and Flashing Beacon -- "OFF."

(3) Brakes -- Test and set.

1-1



STARTING THE ENGINE.

(1)
(2
{3
(4)

Mixture -- Rich.

Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

Master Switch -- "ON. "

Primer -- 2-8 strokes (depending on temperature; nong

required when engine is warm), Primer locked,

(5)
{6)
{7}
(8)
(%)
(10}
(11)

Throttle -- Open 1/8".

Propeller Area -- Clear.

Ignition Switch -- "START. "

Release ignition swltch to "BOTH" when engine starts.
11 Pressure -- Check,

Radios -- Turn on and set,

Altimeter and Clock - Set,

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

(8)

Parking Brake -- Bet

Cahin Doors -- Closed and locked.

Flight Controls -- Check.

Trim Tab -- "TAKE-OFF" getting,

Throttle Setting -- 1700 RPM.

Engine Instruments and Ammeter -- Check.

Carburetor Heat -- Check operation.

Magnetos -- Check (RPM drop should not exceed 125 RPM on

either magneto or 50 RPM differential between magnetos).

(9)

{10
{11)
(12}
{13}
(14}

1-2

Auxiliary Fuel Pump -- Check operation.

NOTE

Gravity feed will normally supply satisfactory fuel
flow if the englne-driven fuel pump should fall.
However, if the fuel pressure drops below 2 psi,
use the awdliary fuel pump.

Suction Gage -- Check (4.8 to 5.4 inches of mercury),

Flight Instruments and Radios -- Set.

Wing Flaps —- "UP' to ""1/4. "

Navigation Lights and Flashing Beacon -- "ON", aas reguired.
Optional Autoptiot or Wing Leveler -- "OFF."



TAKE- OFF.
NORMAL TAKE-OFF.

{1) Wing Flaps -- "UP" ta "1/4."

(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

(3) Power -- Full throttle (applied smoothly).

(4) Airplane Altitude -- Lift nose wheel at 60 MPH.
{5} Climh Speed -- 90 MPH,

(6) Retract flaps (if extended).

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF.

(1) Wing Flaps -- ""1/4."

{2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

{3) Brakes -- Apply.

(4) Power -- Full throttle.

{5} Brakes -- Release.

(8) Airplane Attitude -- Slightly tail low.

(T} Climb Speed -- 67 MPH until ail obstacles are cleared, then

set up climb speed as shown in "MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB''
paragraph.

{8) Wing Flaps -~ Retract after obstacles are cleared.

CLIMB.
Sy
NORMAL CLIMB.
(1) Airspeed -- 90 to 100 MPH,

(2) Power -- Full throttle.
{3) Mixture -~ Full rich (mixture may be leaned above 5000 feet),

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB.
(1) Airspeed -- 88 MPH at sea level to 85 MPH at 10, 000 feet,

(2) Power -- Full throttle.
{3) Mixture -- Full rich {mixture may be leaned above 5000 feet},

CRUISING.
(1) ‘Power -~ 2200 to 2700 RPM,

1-3



NOTE

Maximum ceruise RPM varies with altitude. For
details, refer to Section V,

(2) Trim Tab -- Adjust.
(3) Mixture -- Lean when power setting is 75% or less.

LET-DOWN.

(1} Mixture -~ Rich,
(2) Power -- As desired.
(3) Carburetor Heat -- As required to prevent carburetor icing,

BEFORE LANDING.

{1} Fuel Selector -- "BOTH ON. "

(2} Mixture -- Rich.

{3) Carburetor Heat -- Apply full heat before closing throttle.

{4) Airspeed -- B0 to 90 MPH (flaps up).

(5) Wing Flaps -- As desired ("UP" to "1/4" below 130 MPH, "1/4"
to "DN" below 105 MPH).

(6) Airspeed -- 70 to 80 MPH ({flaps down).

(7} Trim Tab -- Adjust,

BALKED LANDING (GO-AROUND).
(1} Power -- Full throttle,
{(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

(3) Wing Flaps -- Retract to "1/2."
(4} Upon reaching an airspeed of approximately 78 MPH, retract

flaps slowly.

NORMAL LANDING.

(1} Touchdown -~ Main whecls first,

1-4



Landing Roll -- Lower nose wheel gently.
Braking -- Minlmum required.

NOTE

For maximum braking effectiveness, retract flaps and
hold control wheel fully aft.

AFTER LANDING.

n
(2)

Wing Flaps -- Up.
Carburetor Heat -- Cold,

SECURING AIRCRAFT.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

Parking Brake -~ Set.

Radios and Electrical BEquipment -- "OFF."
Mixture -- Idle cut-oif (pulled full ocut).
Ignition and Master Switch -- "OFF."
Controel Lock -- Installed.

Fuel Selector Valve Handle -- "RIGHT."

NOTE

When parking the aircraft with full fuel bays on an inclined
parking ramp, a significant amount of fuel could seep through
the bleed hole in the fuel line check valve of the depressed
wing during an overmight tie-down. To minimize fuel loss
during this condition, the fuel bay capacity in the low wing
should be limited to 21 gallons, (indicated by a series of holes
inside the filler neck); in addition, the fuel selector valve
should be placed in the "RIGHT" position to prevent cross-
flow transfer from the fuel bay in the high wing. The fuel
levels should be checked visually and replenished as required
hefore starting an extended cross-couniry flight.



b e g e

1-8

| INSTRUMENT PANEL ;

. Warker Beacon Lights and

Swilehes (Opt.)

Fiight Ingtrument Group
Radio Selnctor Bwilches {Dpt.)
Rear View Mirror (Ot }

., Radios {Opt.)
. Buction Gage {(Opt.}

Carburetor Alr Temperature

Optional Radlo Space
Circuil Breakers
‘Wing Flap Switch

b
=

. Cigar Lighter
. Detrosier Knok
. Autopilot Control Uall (Opt.)

Cabln Air/Heat ¥noh

. Mixiure Control Knobh
- Phone Jack

. Throttla

. Ash Tray

. Courtesy Light

blicrophone (Opt. )

, Autopilot-Omnt Switch (Opt.)
. Carburetor Alr Heat Control Xneb
. Fue! Stut-Odf Valve Enob

Stabilaler Trim Conteol Wheel

1
18

Figure 2-1.

EM 12110 9

. ADF Bearing Indicator {Opt.)
. Tachomeler

. Electrical Swilches

29, Fuel and Oi) Gages

. Parking Brake Handle

. Radio Dial Lights Rheostat

, Ammeter

. Auxiliary Fuel Pump Switch
. Magter Switch

. Primer

. Fuel Preassure Gage

Instrumont Lights Rheostat
Ignitlon-Sarter Switch




| Section Il
- h
DESCRIPTION AND OPERATING DETAILS
]

The following paragraphs describe the systems and equipment whose
function and operation is not obvious when sitting in the alrplane. This
section also covers in sumewhat greater detail some of the items listed
in Check Ligt form in Section I that require further explanation.

FUEL SYSTEM.

Fuel is supplied to the engine from two integral fuel bays, one in each
wing. Usable fuel in each bay, for all flight conditions, is 24 gallons
when completely filled.

The fuel capacity of this aircraft has been designed to provide the
owner with a choice of long range capability with partial cabin loading or
reduced range with full cabin loading. For example, with full cabin load-
ing, it normally will be necessary to reduce the fuel load to keep the air-
craft within approved weight and balance limits. {(Refer to Section IJ for
weight and balance control procedures,) A 21 gallon marker, In the form
of a series of small holes just inside the filler neck, is provided to facili-
tate {ueling to reduced fuel loads.

Fuel from each wing fuel bay flows through a selector valve, small
reservoir, and fuel shut-off valve to the fuel strainer. ¥rom here, it is
routed to an engine-driven pump which delivers the fuel under pressure
to the carburetor. An electric auxiliary fuel pump parallels the engine-
driven pump and is used when fuel pressure drops below 2 psi. It is not
necessary to have the auxiliary pump operating during normal take-off and
landing, since gravity feed will supply adequate fuel flow to the carburetor
with the engine-driven pump incperative. However, gravity flow is con-
siderably reduced at maximum performance take-off and climb attitudes,
and the auxiliary fuel pump would be required if the engine-driven pump
should fail during these maneuvers.

2-1



FUEL SYSTEM
SCHEMATIC

LEFT FUEL BAY

SELECTOR

F

RIGHT FUEL BAY

PRIMER ————caffil]] SEUT-OFF
VALVE KNOB
™ ey e : STRAINER
ENORE = =Y pram gvor
— AUXILIARY FIFEL
] FUEL PUMP [ JSTRADVER
ATKILIARY. Jo7P e,
FUEL PLMDP ,J = Pt
bt ENGITE C-' PRESSIRE
FUEL W QAGE
FUMP
U:B:#- . | cARBURETOR
THROTTLE ) cobE
E:m:: - - | rueL supeLY
MIXTURE TO EXGIHE
OSSR [
KNOB
e — - - MECHANICAL
LINKAGE
- wa~. ELECTRICAL
CONNECTION
Figure 2-2,

2-2




NOTE

Take off with the fuel selector valve handle in the "BOTH
ON'"' position to prevent inadvertent take-off on an empty
bay. However, during long range flight with the selector
valve handle in the "BOTH ON" pogition, unegual fuel flow
from each bay may occur if the wings are not maintained
exactly level. Resulting wing heaviness can be alleviated
gradually by turning the selector valve handle to the fuel bay
in the "heavy wing.'" The recommended cruise fuel man-
agement procedure for extended flight is to use the left

and right bay alternately.

For fuel system servicing information, refer to Lubrication and
Servicing Procedures in Section IV.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. )

Electrical energy is supplied by a 14~volt, direct-current system
powered by an engine-driven alternator (see figure 2-3). The 12-volt
battery is located aft of the rear cabin wall. Power is supplied to all
electrical circuils through a split bus bar, one side containing electronic
system circuits and the other side having general electrical system cir-
cuits. Both sides of the bus are on at all times except when either an
externzl power source is connected or the starter switch is turned on;
then a power contactor is automatically aciivated to open the circuit to
the elecironic bus, Isolating the electronic circuits'in this manner pre-
vents harmful transient voliages from damaging the semi-conductors in
the electronic equipment.

AMMETER.

The ammeter indicates the flow of current, in amperes, from the
alternzator to the batiery or from the battery to the aircraft electrical
system. Wher the engine is operating and the master switch is "ON, "
the ammeter indicates the charging rate applied to the battery. In the
event the alternator is not functioning or the electrical load exceeds the
output of the alternator, the ammeter indiciates the discharge rate of the
battery.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND FUSES.
Most of the electrical circuits in the airplane are protected by
2-3



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SCHEMATIC

. EEGLLATON
oy

A TERNRIDA rl
Lﬂ#————_ﬁf =
Fi

TO LANDING A TAXI
EIGHTS JOPT)

TC HAYIGATHON LIGHFS
YO OPT TaB MNDICATOR

i 01 TUEN COORDINATOR

WITH WING LEVELER SYRTEM TO PITON HEAT SYSTEM jOFT}

MASTER SWITCH

ar
i IACELD
j[ ACOLNERET
- ol faLl g
-ty AATARIRS

FTAETHR
cosa
i AMEETED

Tl FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS

TO MAP LIGHT [OPT}
T3 INSTRUMENT LUGHTS,
COMPASS LIGHT, &4
RADYO DIAL LHGHTS

10 IGNITION-STARTER SwtCh

REVIRSE
POLARITY Tir DOME LIGHT & OFT
COWTESY UGHTS

CONTACTOR GEOUWE SERYICE
(=" B UG RTCERTACLE
el

0 AUKILIARY FUEL Piimp
UGHTS

TO WING FLAP STSTEM

WCEp <3pZ-327

TR CIGAR LIGHTER

EHUT B WA ClCUr BFEAKER]
X coMracton 10 FLASHING BEACON

RELLE Sei)

E T RADID (OPT)
L
3 E
c TE3 RADIG (OPTH
TO AUX FUEL T
W:"’ clacun R 10 RADIO [OPT
REAKED
o
BATTRRY N
i T RAMO (OPT)
CODE c
T AUTGMATIC FILGT (OFY]
@ CECUIT BMEARER |AUTC-ZESET) B
€3 CRCUIT BREAKEN {PLISH TO-RESET) u
& s 5 TO AUDIC AMFLIFIER (OPT)
-4 piobe
S} caracmor WA ZHETDA
M\ RESIETOR




"mish-to-reset' circuit breakers mounted on the right side of the instru-
ment panel. Exceptions to this are the battery centactor closing {external
power) circuil and optional clock and {light hour recorder circuits which
have fuses mounted near the battery. Also, the cigar lighter is protected
by a manually-reset type circuit breaker mounted directly on the back of
the lighter behind the instrument panel. A'pair of automatically-resetting
eircuit breakers mounted behind the instrument panel protect the alter-
nator field eircuit and the optional turn-and-bank indicator or furn
coordinator {and wing leveler) circuits.

FLASHING BEACON.,

The flashing beacon should not be used when flying through clouds or
avercast; ¢he flashing light reflecied from water droplets or particles in
the atmosphere, particularly at night, can produce vertigo and loss of
orientation.

CONTROL WHEE) MAP LIGHT {OPT).

A map light may be installed on the boitom of the pilot's control
wheel. The light illuminates the lower portidn of the cabin just forward
of the pilot and is helpful when checking maps and other flight data during
night operation. A small knurled rheostat knob just forward of the lower
faece of the control wheel is used to turn on the light and adjust its inten-
sity.

CABIN HEATING, VENTILATING
AND DEFROSTING SYSTEM.

The volume and blending of heated and cool air from the main cabin
heat and ventilating system is controlled by a single push-pull control
oo labeled "CABIN AIR/HEAT." When the knob is positioned full in,
no air flows into the cabin. As the knob 18 pulled out to approximately
one inch of travel (as noted by a noich on the control shaft) the volume of
unheated fresh air entering the cabin is inereased. Further actuation of
the control knob (past the notch) toward the full out position blends in
heated fresh air in increasing amounts.

Front cabin heat and ventilating air from the main heat and ventilating
system is supplied by outlet holes spaced across a cabin manifold located
just forward of and above the pilot's and copilot's feet. Rear cabin heat

2-5



and air is supplied by two ducts irom the manifold, one extending down
each side of the cabin to an outlet at the fromt door post at floor level.

Windshield defrost air is suppled from the same manifold which
provides cabin air; therefore, the temperature of the defrosting air is
the same as cabin air. A push-pull control knob, labeled "DEFROST™,
regulates the volume of air to the windshield. Pull the knob out as needed
for defrosting.

Separate adjustable ventilators supply additional air; two mounted in
3 console in the forward cabin ceiling supply air to the pilot and copilet,
and two oplignal individual wentilators in the rear cabin ceiling provide
air to the rear seat passengers. All vent}lators can be swiveled through
360° to direct the flow of air as desired. A separate control knob near
cach ventilator nozzle can be rotated Lo regulate the volume of air through
the nozzle.

Additional ventilation is available through an opemable ventilation
window in each cabin door. Each window can be opened at speeds up to
120 MPH by rotating the crank located below the window,

STARTING ENGINE.

Ordinarily the engine starts easily with one or two strokes of the
primer in warm temperatures fo six strokes in cold weather, with the
throttle open approximately 1/8 inch. In extremely cold temperatures,
it may be necessary to continue priming while cranking. No priming is
required when the engine is warm,

Weak intermittent explogions followed by puffs of black smoke from
the exhaust stack indicates overpriming or flooding., Excess fuel can be
cleared irom the combustion chambere by the following procedure: Set
the mixture control full lean and the throttle full open; then crank the
engine through several revolutions with the slarter, Repeat the starting
procedure without zny additional priming.

I the engine is underprimed {most likely in cold weather with a cold
engine) it will not fire at all, and additional priming will be necessary.
As soon as the cylinders begin to fire, open the throttle slightly to keep
it running.

After starting, if the oil gage does not begin to show pressure within
30 seconds in the summertime and about twice that long in very cold

2-6



weather, stop the engine and investigate, Lack of oil pressure can cause
serious engine damage.

NOTE -

Additional details concerning cold weather starting
and operation may be found under "COLD WEATHER
OPERATION" paragraph in this section,

TAXIING.

‘When taxiing, it is important that speed and use of brakes be held to
a minimum and that all controls be utilized (see taxiing diagram, figure
2-4) to maintain directional control and balance.

The carburetor air heat control knob should be pushed full in during
all ground operations unless heat is absolutely necessary for smooth
engine operation. When the knob is pulled out to the heat position, air
entering the engine is not filtered.

Taxilng over loose gravel or cinders should be done at low engine
speed to avold abragion and stone damage to the propeller tips.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

WARM-UP.

Since the engine is closely cowled for efficient in-flight engine cool-
ing, precautions should be taken to avoid overheating during prolonged
engine operation on the ground. Also, long periods of idling at low RPM
may cause fouled spark plugs. H the engine accelerates smoothly, the
airplane is ready for take-off.

MAGNETO CHECK.

The magneto check should be made at 1700 RPM as follows: Move
the ignition switch first to "R" position, and note RPM. Next move switch
back to "BOTH" to clear the other set of plugs. Then move switeh to "L"
position and note RPM. Magneto RPM drop should not exceed 125 RPM
on either magneto or show greater than 50 RPM differential between
magnetos. H there is a doubt concerning operation of the ignition system,
RPM checks at higher engine speeds will usually confirm whether a
deficiency exists.



2-8

e T e 0 i e e e B L S o L e ot e i, Spmmia iy

G LH WING ARD 0N RH WING AND
‘ KFETRAL STARILATOR "l KEITRAL BTABILATOR ‘

' Y1 DOWR ATLERON T ’

TAXIHING DIAGRAM

= -

uEE UP AlILERON : UEE UF AILERDRT

08 LH WING AND ! 0N RH WING AND

DOWHK STABILATOR ! DrCnaf N BTA BILA T CF

Ealvin i NOTE

Stroeg quartering tail winds requirc caution.
WIND DIRECTION ’ Avold sudden bursls of the throttle and sharp

braiing when the airplane is in this attitude.
Use the steerable nose wheel and rudder to
maintain direction.

o e e e T R eyl S IR

Figure 2-4.



An absence of RPM drop may be an indication of faulty grounding of
one side of the ignition system or should be cause for suspicion that the

magneto timing is set in advance of the setting speclfied.

TAKE-OFF.
POWER CHECK.

It iz important to check full-throttle engine operation early in the
take-off run. Any signs of rough engine operation or sluggish engine
acceleration is good cause for disconiinuing the take-off, If this ccecurs,
you are jusiified in making a thorough full-throtfle, static runup before
another take-off is attempted, The engine should run smoothly and turn
approximately 2260 to 2360 RPM with carburetor heat off.

Smooth and uniform throttle application should be used to insure best
engine accelerationand to give long engine life. This fechnigue is impor-
tant under hof weather conditions which may cause a rich mixture that
could hinder engine response if the throttle is applied oo rapidly.

Full-throtile runups over loose gravel are especially harmiul to pro-
peller tips. When take-offs must be made over a gravel surface, it is
very important that the throttle be advanced slowly. This allows the air-
plane to start rolling before high RPM is developed, and the gravel will
be blown back of the propeller rather than pulled into it, When unavoid-
able small denits appear in the propeller blades, they should be corrected
immediately as described in Section IV under propeller care.

Prior to take-off irom fields above 3000 feet elevation, the mixture
should be leaned to give maximum RPM in a full-throttle, static runup.

WING FLAP SETTINGS.

Normal take-offs are accomplished with the wing flaps set in the
"UP" or "'1/4" position. The use of "1/4" flaps will shorten the ground
run approximaiely 10%. Soft field take-offs are performed with the flaps
in the '"1/4" position by lifting the airplane off the ground as soon as
practical in a 8lightly tail-low attitude. However, the airplane should be
leveled off immediately to accelerate to a safe climb speed.

If "1/4" flaps are used for take-off, they should not be retracted until

2-9



all obstacles are cleared. Obstacle clearance speed with "1/4" flaps is
&7 MPH, If no obstructions are ahead, the flaps may be retracted as the
airplane accelerates to normal flaps-up climb speeds of 20 to 160 MPH,

Flap settings of "1/2" to "DN" {full down) are not recommended at
any time for take-off.

PERFORMANCE CHARTS.

Consult the Take-0Qff Data chart In S8ection V for take-off distances
under various gross weight, altitude, headwind, temperature, and runway
surface conditions.

CROSSWIND TAKE-OFFS.

Take-offs into strong crosswinds normally are performed with the
minimum flap setting necessary for the field length, to minimize the
drift angle immediately after take-off. The airplane is accelerated to
a speed slightly higher than normal, then pulled off abruptly to prevent
possible settling back to the runway while drifting. When clear of the
ground, make a coordinated turn into the wind to correct for drift.

CLIMB.

CLImpe DATA. o
For detailed data, refer to the Maximum Rate-Of-Climb Data chart
in Section V.

CLIMB SPEEDS.

Normal climbs are performed at 90 to 100 MPH with flaps up and {ull
throttle for best engine cooling. The mixture should be full rich below
5000 feet and may be leaned above 5000 feet for smoother engine opera-
tion. The maximum rate-of-climb speeds range from 88 MPH al sea
level to B5 MPH at 10, 000 feet. If an cobstacle dictates the use of a steep
climb angle, the best angle-of-climb speed should be used with flaps up
and full throttle. These speeds vary from 71 MPH at sea level to 79 MPH
at 10,000 feet,

F)

NOTE

Bteep climbs at these low speeds should be of short
duration to lmprove engine cooling.

2-10



GO-ARQUND CiimB.

In a balked landing (go-around) climb, apply full throttle smoothly,
remove carburetor heat, and reduce wing flaps promptly to the '"1/2"
position.

Upon reaching an airspeed of approximately 75 MPH, flaps should be
slowly retracted to the full up position. If obstacles are immediately
ahead during the go-around, the wing flaps should be left in the "1/2"
position until obstacles are cleared.

CRUISE.

Normalpcruiding is done between 65% and 75% power, The power
settings required to obtain these powers at various altitudes and outside
air temperatures can be determined by using your Cessna Power Com-
puter or the OPERATIONAL DATA, Section V,

Cruising can he done most efficiently at high alfitudes because of
lower air density and, therefore, higher true airspeeds for the same
power. This is illustrated in figure 2-5, which shows performance at 75%
power at various altitudes,

All figures are based on lean mixture, 48 gallons of fuel (no reserve),
zero wind, standard atmospherie conditions, and 2350 pounds gross weight,

OPTIMUM CRUISE PERFORMANCE

ALTITUDE RPM TRUE AIRSPEED RAMNGE

Sea Level 2470 125 720

5000 ft, 2580 130 750

9000 ft, Full Throttle 134 780
Figure 2-5,

2-11



To achieve the lean mixture fuel consumption figures shown in
Section V, the mixture should be leaned as follows: pull mixture control
out until engine speed peaks and begins to fall off, then enrichen slightly
back to peak RPM.

Carburetor ice, as evidenced by an unexplained drop in RPM, can
te removed by application of full ¢arburetor heat. Upon regaining the
original RPM (with heat off], use the minimum amount of heat (hy trial
and error) to prevent ice from forming. Since heated air causes a richer
mixture, readjust the mixture setting when carburetor heal is used con-
tinsously in cruising flight.

STALLS.:

The stall characteristics are conventional and aural warning is pro-
vided by a stall warning horn which sounds between & and 10 MPH above
the stall in all configurations.

Power-off stall speeds at maximum gross weight and aft c.g. posi-
tion are presented on page 5-2 as calibrated airspeeds since indicated
airspeeds are unreliable near the stall.

LANDING.

Normal landings are made power-off with any flap setting, Slips are
prohibited in full flap approaches because of a downward pitch en-
countered under certain combinations of airspeed, sideslip angle and
center of gravity loadings.

Landings should be made on the main wheels first to reduce the land-
ing speed ant subsequent need for braking in the Janding roll. The nose
wheel 15 lowered to the runway gently after the speed has diminished to
avoid unnecessary nose gear loads. This procedure is especlally impor-
tant in rough or soft field landings.

Full down stabilator {control wheel positioned full forward) should not
be used durtng the ground roll. This reduces the weight on the main
wheels which causes poor braking and increases the possibility of sliding
the tires.

2-12



SHORT FIELD LANDINGS.

For a short field landing, make a2 power-off approach at approdmate-
ly 66 MPH with full flaps, and land on the main wheels first. Immediate-
ly after touchdown, retract the flaps and hold the control wheel back while
applying maximum possible brake pressure without stiding the tires.

CROSSWIND LANDINGS.

When landing in a strong crosswind, use the miniroum flap setting re-
quired for the fleld length. Although the crab or combination method of
drift correction may be used, the wing-tow method gives the best control.
Hold a straight course with the steerable nose wheel and occasional braking
if necessary.

The maximum allowable crosswind velocity is dependent upon pilot
capability rather than airplane limitations. With average pilot technique,
direet crosswinds of 15 MPH can be handled with safety.

COLD WEATHER OPERATION.

STARTING.

Prior to starting on 2 cold morning, it is advisable to pull the pro-
peller through several times by hand to "break Iocose" or "limber"” the
oil, thus conserving battery energy. In extremely cold (0°F and lower)
weather, the use of an external preheater and an external power source
are recommended whenever possible (o obizin pesitive starting and to re-
duce wear and abuse to the engine and the electrical system. Pre-heat
will thaw the oil trapped in the oil cooler, which probably will be con~
gealed prior to starting in extremely cold temperatures. When using an
external power source, the position of the master switch is important.
Refer to Section VI, paragraph GROUND SERVICE PLUG RECEPTACLE,
for vperating details.

Cold weather starting procedures are as follows:
With Preheat:

(1) With ignition switch "OFF" and throttle closed, prime
the engine four to eight strokes as the propeller is being turned
over by hand.

2-13



NOTE

Use heavy strokes of the primer for best atomization of
fuel. After priming, push primer all the way in and turn
to the locked position to avoid the posstbility of the engine
drawing fuel through the primer.

(2) Propeller Area -~ Clear.

(3) Master Switch -~ "ON. "

(4) Throttle -- Open 1/8".

(5) Ignition Switch -- "START."

(6) Release ignition awitch to "BOTH" when engine starts.
(7} Oil Preasure -~ Check.

Without Preheat:

2-14

{1) Prime the engine six to ten strokes while the propeller is
being turned by hand with the throttle cloged. Leave the primer
charged and ready for a stroke,
{2) Propeller Area -- Clear,
(3) Master Switch -- "ON. "
{4) Pump throftle rapidly to full open twice. Return to 1/8 inch
apen position.
(5} Ignition Switch -~ "START."
{6) Release ignitlon switch to "BOTH" when engine starts.
(7} Continue to prime the engine until it is running smoothly, or
alternataly, pump the throtile rapidly over the first 1/4 of total
travel. ’ '
(8} 0il Pressure -- Check.
(9} Pull carburetor heat knob full on after the engine has started.
Leave on until the engine is running smoothly.
(10) Lock primer.

NOTE
If the engine does not start during the first few attempts,
or if engine firing diminishes in strength, it is probable
that the spark plugs have been frosted over. Preheat
must be used before another start is attempted.
IMPORTANT

Pumping the throttle may cause raw fuel to accumulate
in the intake air duct, creating a fire hazard in the event



of 4 backfire, If this occurs, maintain a cranking action
to suck the flames inte the engine, An outside attendant
wilh a fire extinguisher is advised for cold starts without
preheat,

During cold weather operations, no indication will be apparent on the
oil temperature gage prior to take-off if outside air temperatures are
very cold. After a suitable warm-up period (2 to 5 minotes at 1000 RPM),
accelerate the engine several times to higher engine RPM. K the engine
acceleraies smoothly and the oil pressure remains normal and steady,
the airplane is ready for take-off.

FLIGHT OPERATIONS,

Take-off is made normally with carburetor heat off, Avoid excessive
leaning in cruise, Carburetor heat may be used to overcome any oc-
casional engine roughness due to ice,

When operating in sub-zero temperature, avoid using partial carbu-
retor heat, Partial heat may increase the carburetor air temperature lo

the 32° to 70°F range, where icing is critical under certain atmospheric
conditions.

Refer to Section VI for cold weather equipment,

HOT WEATHER OPERATION.

The general warm temperature starting information on page 2-6is
appropriate. Avoid prolonged engine operation on the ground.

2-15



Section [1]
m . | —
OPERATING LIMITATIONS

OPERATIONS AUTHORIZED.
-
Your Cessna exceeds the requirements for airworthiness as set forth
by the United States Government, and is certificated under FAA Type Cer-
tificate No. A13CE.

With standarg equipment, the airplane is approved for day and night
operations under VFR. Additional optional equipment is available to in-
crease its utility and to make it authorized for use under TFR day and
night, An owner of A properly equipped Cessna is eligible to obtain ap-
proval for its operation on single-engine scheduled airline service under
VFR. Your Cessna Dealer will be happy to assist you in selecting equip-
mant best suited to your needs.

MANEUVERS-NORMAL CATEGORY.

This airplane is certificated in both the normal and utility category.
The normal category is applicabie to airplanes intended for non-aercbatic
operations. These include any maneuvers incidental to normal flying,
stalls (except whip stalls) and turns in which the angle of bank is not
more than 60°. In connection with the foregoing, the following gross
weight and flight load factors apply:

GrossWeight . . . . . .. .. . .. ... .. 2350 lbs
Flight Load Factor *Flaps Up . . . . . . . . . . +3.8 -1.52
Flight Load Factor *Flaps Down . . . . . . . . . +3.5

*The design load factors are 150% of the above, and in
all cases, the structure meets or exceeds design loads.

Your airplane must be operated in accordance with all FAA-approved
markings, placards and check lists in the airplane. If there is any infor-
mation in this section which contradicts the FAA -approved markings,
placards and check lists, it is to be disregarded.

3-1



MANEUVERS-UTILITY CATEGORY.

This airplane is not designed for purely aerobatic flight. However,
in the acquisition of various certificates such as commercial pilot, in-
strument pilot and flight instructor, certain maneuvers are required by
the FAA. Al of these maneuvers are permitted in this airplane when
operated in the utility category. In connection with the utility category,
the following gross weight and flight load factors apply, with maximum
entry speeds for maneuvers as shown:

GrossWeight . . . . . . . . .. . ... ... 22001Ibs
Flight Maneuvering Load Factor, Flaps Up . . . . +4.4 -1,76
Flight Maneuvering Load Factor, Flaps Down . . . +3.5

In the utility category, the baggage compartment and rear seat must
not be océupled. No aerobatic maneuvers are approved except those
listed below:

MANEUVER MAXIMUM ENTRY SPEED

Chandelles. . . « « + « « « « + « + « « . . 113 mph (98 knots)

Lazy Eights . . . . . . .. ...+« . .. 113 mph {98 knots}

SteepTurns . . . . . « + « « « « ¢ . . . 113 mph {98 knots)

Stalls (Except Whip Stalls). . . . . . . . . . Slow Deceleration

SpING . v « v v v e e e e e . ... Slow Deceleration
NOTE

For spin recovery, apply full opposite rudder followed

by neutral stabilator. When airplane rotation has stopped,
use moderate back pressure on stabilator to avoid exces-
sive loads while recovering from the resulting dive. In-
tentional epins with {laps extended are prohibited.

Aerokatics that may impose high inverted loads should not be attempt-
ed., The important thing to bear in mind in fHght maneuvers is Lhat the
airptane is clean in aerodynamic design and will build up speed quickly
with the nose down. Proper speed control Is an essential requirement
for execution of any maneuver, and care should always be exercised to
avoid excessive speed which In turn can impose excessive loads. In the
execution of all maneuvers, avoid abrupt use of controls.

3-2



AIRSPEED LIMITATIONS.

The following are the certificated calibrated airspeed limits for
your Cesspa:

Maxgimum {Glide or dive, smoothair). . . ., . .186 MPH (red line)
CautionRange . . . . . . . . . . . . .145-185 MPH (yellow arc)
Normal Range . . . . . . . .. .+ . . 64-145 MPH (green arc)
Maximum Speed, Flaps Extended

Flaps "1/4" . . . . . s e e e e e+ .4 ... 130 MPH

Flaps "1/4" to "DN™ . . . . oo . . . 105 MPH
Flap Operating Range . . . . . . . . . . ,53-105 MPH (white arc)
Maneuvering Speed*. . , . . . . . . . . . ., .« .« . 113 MPH

*The maximum speed at which you can use abrupt control
travel without exceeding the design lead factor.

ENGINE OPERATION LIMITATIONS.
Power andBpeed. . . . . . . . . . . . . .150 BHP at 2700 RPM

ENGINE INSTRUMENT MARKINGS.
Oli TEMPERATURE GAGE.

Normal Operating Range. . . . . . . . . . . . - . Green Arc

Maximum Allowable, . . . . . . . .. . . .. 245 F (red line)
OIL PRESSURE GAGE.

Minimum Idling. . . e e e e e e e e« . . 25ps5i (red line)

Normal q:erat:lng Range s - e+ s « s « . .60-80 psi (green arc)

Maximum , . . s e e s e e e e w . . 100 psi {red line)
FUEL PRESSURE GAGE.

Minimum . . f e e e e e e e s e s . . 2psi (red line)

Normal Operattng Ra.nge. e« 4« « « + « « . .2-Bpsi(greenarc)

Maximum . . . . e e e e e e e e« v « . .Bpsl(redline)
FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS,

Empty (0.5 gallons unusable eachtank) . . . . . . . . E {red line)
TACHOMETER.

Normal Operating Range:

Atsealevel . ., , . , .. . ., . 2200-2500 (inner green arc)

3-3



At 5000 feet . . . . . . . . . . 2200-2600 (middle green arc)

At 10,000 feet . . . . . . . . . . 2200-2700 (outer green arc)

Maximum Allowable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2700 (red line)
CARBURETOR AIR TEMPERATURE GAGE (OPT).

Tcing Range . . . « - » « + « o o o o . . =15° ta 5°C (yellow arc)

WEIGHT AND BALANCE.

The following Information will enable you to operate your Cessna
within the prescribed weight and center of gravity limitations. To figure
the weight and balance for your particular airplare, use the Sample
Problem, Loading Graph, and Center of Gravity Moment Envelope as
follows:

Take the licensed Empty Weight and Moment/1000 from the Weight
and Balance Data sheet, plus any changes noted on forms FAA-337,
carried in your airpiane, and write them down in the proper columns.
Using the Loading Graph, determine the moment/1000 of each item to
be carried. Tolal the weights and moments/1000 and use the Center of
Gravity Moment Envelope to determine whether the point falls within the
envelope, and if the loading is accepiable.

- =SS T e P P
SAMFLE AIRPLANE YOUR AIRPLANE 1
Moment W oment
SAMPLE LOADING PROBLEM Weight P Woight B
{Ibz.) /1000) (ibs.) /1000)
{. Llcensed Empty Welght (Sample Alcplane) . . . 1493 148.2
2. Oil (A Qis. - Full cil may be assumed
for all Flights). o . 2w - on . a . . 13 0.1 18 0.7
3. Fuel {Partis) Fuel - 35 Gal, at 6 Lbs. /Guilon) 210 23.5
(Total Usable Capacity 48 Gallons)
4. Pilot and From Fassenger . . . . - . . . . aso 2.8
5 Rear Passengers . - . « .« 4 w2 0ok s - MO 350
6. TDagpage {ur Passenger oo Auxiliary Seat) . | | 6 5.8
7. TOTAL WEIGHT AND MOMENT 2350 I 255.4 l

f. locale this point (2350 at 255.4) on the center of gravity mament cnvelope,
winf gince this poiot falls within the snvelope, the loading ls acceptable.




]

(SEHONI-ANNOd) 0001/ LNIWON V0T

0§

G¥

0

¥ Gt

08 & o0 ST oI g

7T | H 1 | | | | 111
|| ] LE I | ] | 1
MENAuEER M swaanaaEEERa | _ s T

N T - 1 T ol

T , ] _ &
IEaasRiamaimEEmasaEaas: EERRE! FEH s i o
R 8 0 O T ol 4 t
I 1 t i 1 .ﬁumv i
A : “ e AA L
THT .%Aw 0g+

" tH ! i ST

- H . H F o

1T i | | " : ﬂ_.ﬂw- . E
"._L_.._ ] ENEEENE ...mmr i ] I_”..m

e - - _

0 A B B 1%” m

: & i H.?Lf......\mm vt .-.-4-1.1_ -

R J%‘m AP HHHHHE

= ._.". T _|_. } _ 1 LJ._ «ww —

R = ,%awl In_.im_w ONIAvVOT

1 B 0 O

0%

00T

0g1

002

ose

00g

0se

00¥

05%

(SONNOd) LEDIHM AVO'T

3-5



(SHHONI-GNAOd) 0007 / LNIWON LIVHOUIV dEQVO'T

0LE 09% 0%% O¥Z 08¢ QE2 OTIZ 00 OBT 0BT OLT 0BT O0ST OFT 08I OZ(

GORT

1
]
]

™ ] T b o Ty Lo i 1 Vi Li ¥ 1
EEass GhuaaasassAmEannaEnns A T AT e + __ A L LT B0zt
T e e e R P A A AT
T AR S WENE AR S N SRRy WA A A t . m g
e e e e P A DA A D T 0081
SR AN N N ! 11 o - 3 1.4' LETLR ,

ER AR RRNun anmd honad Sa Lk AEmEa 1naac R spanRA G ERARARE Ga _+ﬁ;m:wfw.,gwﬁ
ERENS RNERE NS 1 T } A = T 5 BN N -

S PR A L e e A o

4 L P I .FIII..-I_ { =1 .m. “ ‘ __r.u L".. T A 1T H L -ql

5 N ._ " q.l.- T T h..llm (EF A ] ...|| - onet

T HHEHHH ! . =i ammEnr L E AR A I

.._-|.._| — h_l | “||..H A I = 7 _u! ,.M____ .,.i"||.| 1._,r e s
SRS TRy RERRE R du St SRR A A e e 0

L L s el wwa T T B L
b e e S A T oo 1
R R e A S

T _ T H BT A D RASEESEE Ba j
I L]

1
EEL
o

fura

ReEded
] ‘.’I"f' _E B MR
i_ o
L
-
]
IJ
—3 4 L i

1
1
1
[
T
A
NN
I
T
i
I
o
T
I
H
=

%
)
-
]
:
1
Eais

T 000z
HE
T Seeannsanagtcannpe:

i
: 3-l -.
Sich

h
h
|
I
T
TTLLR

.
I

T
B
HH
P
1 T
i ii
Sizsiaatae
mar wi
I¥h )
1 I
™ 1
X
_|..J..-
1
S

REER: R das ERSE

S
| .Y
I

LY

5

1

=
¥
1

“i
e
1

oot

I RS SE N AR AR NAARRTRS RO RS

=i 340T13ANT INIWOW b

T
1]
1
ST
27 g
:

1T ..n I 1.‘? 7 T T 1

! T A I T
T e A e ] A LIAVED HO H3INSD fHET
T e o R e [ N sy Srananane AR S
o bttt o H P S R e e e
S e e b TR T T eiiiansiasel ITbaaRaRdSES besns §2ns: JN

JHOEM LAVEOULY T3AVOT

(BANQO)

-8



Section IV
B —— | —
CARE OF THE AIRPLANE

If your airplane is to retain that new plane performance and depend-
ability, certain inspection and maintenance requirements must be fol-
lowed. It is wise to follow a planned schedule of lubrication and pre-
ventative maintenance based on climatic and flying conditions encountered
in your Iocality.

Keep in touch with your Cessna Dealer and take advantage of his
knowledge and experience. He knows your airplane and how to maintain
it. He will remind you when lubrications and ¢il changes are necessary,
and about other seasonal and periodic services.

GROUND HANDLING.

The airplane is most easily and safely maneuvered by hand with the
tow-bar attached to the nose wheel.

NOTE

When using the tow-bar, never exceed the turning
angle of 45°, either side of center, or damage to the
gear will result.

MOORING YOUR AIRPLANE.

Proper tie-down procedure is your best precaution against damage to
your parked airplane by gusty or strong winds. To tie-down your air-
plane securely, proceed as follows:

(1) Set the parking brake and install the control wheel lock.
(2) Install a surface control lock over the fin and rudder,

4-1



{3) Tie sufficiently strong ropes or chains {700 pounds tensile
strength) to the wing and tail tie~down fittings and secure each rope
to a ramp tie-down.

(4) Tie a rope {(no chains ar cables) to the nose gear strut and
secure 1o a ramp tie-down.

(5) Ingtall a pitot tube cover.

WINDSHIELD - WINDOWS.

The plastic windshield and windows should be cleaned with an aircrafl
windshield cleaner. Apply the cleaner sparingly with soft cloths, and rub
with moderate pressure until all dirt, oil scum and big stains are re-
moved. Allow the cleaner to dry, then wipe it off with soft flannel cloths,

If a windshield cleaner is not available, the plastic can be cleaned
with soft cloths moistened with Stoddard solvent to remove oil and grease.

NOTE

Never use gasoline, benzine, alcohol, acetone, carbon
fetrachloride, fire extinguisher or anti-ice fluid, lacguer
thinner or glass cleaner to clean the plastic. These ma-
terials will attack the plastic and may cause it to craze.

Follow by carefully washing with a mild detergent and plenty of water.
Ringe thoroughly, then dry with a clean moist chamois. Do not rub the
sfastic with a dry cloth since this builds up an electrostatic charge which
attracts dust, Waxing with a good commercial wax will {inish the clean-
ing job. A thin, even coat of wax, polished out by hand with clean soit
flannel cloths, will fill in minor scratches and help prevent further
scratching.

Do not use a canvas cover on ithe windshield unless freezing rain or
sleef T anticipated since the cover may scratch the plastic surface.

PAINTED SURFACES.

The painted exterior surfaces of your new Cessna have a durable,
long lasting finish and, under normal conditions, require no polishing or
huffing. Approximately 15 days are required for the paint to cure com-

4-2



pletely: in most cases, the curing peried will have been completed prior
to delivery of the airplane. In the event that polishing or buffing is re-
quired within the curing period, it is recommended that the work be done
by someone experienced in handling uncured paint. Any Cessna Dealer
can accomplish this work.

Generally, the painied surfaces can be kept bright by washing with
water and mild soap, followed by a rinse with water and drying with
cloths or a chamois. Harsh or ahrasive soaps or detergents which cause
corrosion or make scratches should never be used. Remove stubborn ¢il
and grease with a cloth molstened with Stoddard solvent,

Waxing is unnecessary to keep the painted surfaces bright. However,
if desired, the zirplane may be waxed with a good aufomotive wax. A
heavier coating of wax on the leading edges of the wings and tail and on
the engine nose cap and propeiler spinner will help reduce the abrasion
encountered in these areas.

ALUMINUM SURFACES.

The clad aluminum surfaces of your Cessna may be washed with
clear water to remove dirt; oil and grease may be removed with gasaline,
naptha, carbon tetrachloride or other non-alkaline solvents. Dulled alu-
minum surfaces may be cleaned effectively with an aircraft aluminum
polish,

After cleaning, and periodically thereafter, waxing with a good auto-
motive wax will preserve the bright appearance and retard corrosion.
Regular waxing is especially recommended for airplanes operated in
salt water areas as a protection against corrosion.

PROPELLER CARE.

Preflight inspection of propeller blades for nicks, and wiping them
occasionally with an oily cloth to clean off grass and bug stains will as-
sure long, trouble-free service. It is vital that small nicks on the pro-
peller, particularly near the tips and on the leading edges, are dressed
out a5 soon as possible since these nicks produce stress concentrations,
and if ignored, may resylt in cracks. Never use an alkaline cleaner on
the blades; remove grease and dirt with carbon tetrachloride or Stoddard
solvent.

4-3



INTERIOR CARE.

To remove dust and loose dirt from the upholstery and carpet, clean
the interfor regularly with a vacuum cleaner.

Blot up any spilled liquid promptly with cleansing tissue or rags.
Don't pat the spol; press the blotting material firmly and hold it for sev-
eral seconds. Continue blotting until no more liquid is taken up. Scrape
off stickly materialg with a dull knife, then spot-clean the area.

Oily spots may be cleaned with household spof removers, used spar-
ingly. Before using any solvent, read the instructions on the container
and test it on an obscure place on the fabric to be cleaned. Never satu-
rate the fabric with a volatile solvent; it may damage the padding and
backing materials.

Soiled upholstery and carpet may be cleaned with foam-type detergent,
used according io the manufacturer's instructions. To minimize wetting
the fabric, keep the foam as dry as possible and remove it with a vacuum
cleaner.

The plastic trim, headliner, instrument panel and control knobs peed
only be wiped off with 2 damp cloth., Oil and grease on the control wheel
and control kmobs can be removed with a cloth moistened with Stoddard
solvent. Volatile solvents, such as mentioned in paragraphs on care of
{he windshield, must never be used since they soften and craze the plastie.

INSPECTION SERVICE AND INSPECTION PERIODS.

With your airplane you will receive an Owner's Service Policy. Cou-
pong attached to the polley entitle you to an initial inspection and the first
100-hour inspection at no charge. I you take delivery from your Dealer,
he will perform the initial inspection before delivery of the airplane to
vou, If you piek up the airpline at the factory, plan to take It to your
DealeT reasomably soon after you take dellvery on it, This will permit
him to check il over and to make any minor adjustments that may appear
necessary, Also, plan aninspectlon by your Dealer al 100 hours or 180
days, whichever comes first, This inspection also (s performed by vour
Dealer for you at no charge. While these important inspecticns will be
performed for you by any Cessna Dealer, in most cases you will prefer
to have the Dealer from whom you purchased the airpline accomplish
this work.

4-4



Federal Aviation Regulations require that all airplanes have a peri-
odic (annual) inspection as presecribed by the administrator, and per-
formed by a person designated by the administrator. In addition, 100-
hour periodic inspections made by an "appropriately-rated mechanic™
are required if the airplane ig flown for hire., The Cessna Aircraft
Company recommends the 100-hour periodic inspection for your air-
plane. The procedure for this 100-hour inspection has been carefully
worked out by the factory and is followed by the Cessna Dealer Urgan-
ization. The complete familiarity of the Cessna Dealer Organization
with Cessna equipment and with factory-approved procedures provides
the highest type of service possible at lower cost.

AIRCRAFT FILE.

There are miscellaneous data, information and licenses that are a
part of the aircraft file. The following is a check list for that file. In
addition, a periodic check should be made of the latest Federal Aviation
Regulations to insure that all data requirements are met.

A. To be displayed in the aircraft at all times:

(1) Aircraft Airworthiness Certificate (Form FAA-1362B).

(2} Aircraft Registration Certificate (Form FAA-5004A).

(3) Aircraft Radio Station License (Form FCC-404, if transmitier
installed).

B. To be carried in the aircraft at all times:

(1) Weight and Balance, and associated papers {tatest copy of the
Repair and Alteration Form, Form FAA-337, if applicable).
(2) Aircraft Equipment List.

C. To be made available upon request:

(1) Aircraft Log Book.
{(2) Engine Log Book.

NOTE
Cessna recommends that these items, plus the Owner's

Manual, "Cessna Flight Guide™ (Flight Computer), and
Service Policies, be earried in the aircraft at all times.

Most of the items listed are required by the United States Federal
Aviation Regulations, Since the regulations of other nations may require
other documentg and data, owners of exported aircraft should check with
their own aviation officials to determine their individual requirements.

4-3



LUBRICATION AND SERVICING PROCEDURES

Specific servicing information is provided here ior items requiring daily
attention. A Servicing Inlervals Check List is included to inform the pilot
when to have other items checked and serviced.

DAILY
FUEL BAY FILLERS:
Service after each flight with 80/87 minimum grade fuel. Fill each
bay to top of filler for a total capacity of 24. 5 gallons in each bay. A
21 gallon marker, in the form of a series of small holes just ingide
the filler neck, is provided to facilitate fueling to reduced fuel loads.

FUEL STRAINER:
Before the first flight of the day and after each refueling, pull out fuel
strainer drain kmob for about four seconds, to clear fuel sirainer of
possible water and sediment. Release drain knob, then check that
strainer drain is closed after draining. If water is observed, there
is a possibility that the fuel bay sumps contain water. Thus, the
drain plugs in the fuel bay sumps, [uel selector valve, fuel vent line,
and fuel reservoir should be removed to check for presence of water.

OIL DIPSTICK:
Check oil level before each flight. Do not operate on less than 6 quarts.
To minimize loss of oil through breather, fill io 7 quart level for nor-
mal flights of less than 3 hours. For extended flight, fill to 8 quarts.
Ii an optional oil filter is installed, one additional quart is required
when the filter element is changed.

OIL FILLER:
When preflight check shows low oil level, service with aviation grade
engine oil; SAE 50 above 60°F, SAE 10W30 or SAE 30 at temperatures
from 0° to 70°F, and SAE 10W30 or SAE 20 at temperatures below
10°F. {Mulfi-viscosity il with a range of SAE 10W30 is recom-
mended for improved starting and lubrication during warm-up in
cold weather.} Detergent or dispersant oil, conforming to Lycoming
Specification No. 301E, must be used. Your Cessna Dealer can
supply approved brands of oil.

NOTE
To promote faster ring seating and improved 0il control,
your Cessna was delivered from the factory with straight
mineral oil {(non-detergent). This "break-in" oil should
be used only for the first 50 hours of operation, or until
oil consumption has stabilized, at which time it must
be replaced with detergent oil.

4-6



SERVICING INTERVALS CHECK LIST

FIRST 25 HOURS

ENGINE OIL SUMP, OIL COOLER AND OIL FILTER -~ After the first 25
hours of operation, drain the engine oil sump and oil cooler and clean both
the oil suction strainer and oil pressure screen. If an optional oil filter
iz insialled, change filter element at this time. Refill the sump with
gtraight mineral oil (non-detergent) and use until a total of 50 hours have
accumulated or ofl consumption has stabilized, then change to detergent
oil.

EACH 50 HOURS

BATTERY -- Check and service. Check oitener (af least every 30 days}
if operating in hot weather.

ENGINE OIL SUMP, OIL COOLER AND OIL FILTER -- On airplanes not
equipped with an uptmnal oil filter, drain the engine oil sump and oi} cool-
er and clean both the oil suction strainer and oil pressure screen. On
airplanes which have an optional oil filter, the oil change interval may be
extended to 100-hour intervals providing the oil filter element 18 changed
at 50-hour intervals. Change engine oil at least every four months even
though less than 50 hours have accumulated. Reduce periods for pro-
longed operation in dusty areas, cold climates, or when short flights and
long idle periods result in sludging conditions.

CARBURETOR AIR FILTER -- Clean or replace. Under extremely dusty
conditions, daily maintenance of the filter is recommended.

EACH 100 HOURS

SPARK PLUGS -- Clean, test and regap.

BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS -~ Check and {ill,

SHIMMY DAMPENER -- Check and fill.

FUEL STRAINER -- Disassemble and clean.

FUEL BAY SUMP DRAINS -- Draln water and sediment.

FUEL SELECTOR VALVE DRAIN PLUG -- Drain water and sediment,
FUEL VENT LINE DRAIN PLUG ~-- Drain water and sediment.

FUEL RESERVOIR DRAIN PLUG -- Drain water and sediment.
AUXILIARY FUEL FUMP FILTER -- Remove and clean.

SUCTION RELIEF VALVE INLET FILTER (OPT,) -- Clean., Replace
at engine overhaul period.



SERVICING INTERVALS CHECK LIST
(Continued)

EACH 500 HOURS

VACUUM SYSTEM AIR FILTER (OPT.} -- Replace filter element. Re-
place sooner if suction gage reading drops to 4.6 in. Hg.

WHEEL BEARINGS -- Lubricate at first 100 hours and at 500 hours
thereafter. Reduce lubrication interwval to 100 hours when operating in
dusty or sea coast areas, during periods of extensive taxiing, or when
numerous take-offs and landings are made.

AS REQUIRED

NOSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT -- Keep {illed with fluid and inflated to 50 psi.

4-8



OWNER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM

- = —

Your Cessna Dealer hag an owner follow-up system to notify you
when he receives information that applies to your Cessna. In addi-
tion, if you wish, vou may cheose to receive simllar notification
directly irom the Cessna SBervice Department. A subscription card
is supplied in your aireraft file for your use, should you choose to
request this service. Your Cessna Dealer will be glad to supply
you with details concerning these follow-up programs, and stands
ready through his Service Department to supply you with fast,
efficient, low cost service.

PUBLICATIONS

Included in your aircraft file are various mamals which describe the
operation of the equipment in your aircraft, These manuals, plus
many other supplies that are applicable to your alrcraft, are avallable
from your Cessna Dealer, and, for your convenience, are listed below.

OWNER'S MANUALS FOR YOUR
AIRCRAFT
ELECTRONICS - 300 SERIES
AUTOPILOT - NAV-O-MATIC 300 AND 400

e SERVICE MANUALS AND PARTS CATALOGS FOR YOUR
ATRCRAFT
ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES
ELECTRONICS - 300 SERIES
AUTOPILOT - NAV-O-MATIC 300 ANID 400
WING LEVELER

& COMPUTERS

# BSALES AND SERVICE DEALER DIRECTORY

Your Ceasna Dealer has a current catalog of all Cusiomer Services
Supplies that are available, many of which he keeps on hand. Supplies
which are not in stock, he will be happy to order [or you.

4-9



Section V
- W, | —
CPRERATIONAL DATA

The operational data shown on the following pages are compiled from
actual tests with the airplane and engine in good condition and using
average piloting technique. You will find this data a valuable aid when
planning your flights,

A power setting selected from the range chart usually will be more
efficient than a random setting, since it will permit you to estimate your
fuel consumption more accurately, You will find that using the chart and
yvour Power Computer will pay dividends in overall efficiency.

Cruise and range performance shown in the chart on page 5-4 are
based on flight test using a McCauley 1C172/TM7653 propeller. Other
conditions of the tests are shown in the chart headings. Allowances for
fuel reserve, headwinds, take-offs, and climb, and variations in mixture
leaning technique should be made and are in addition to those shown on
the chart. Other indeterminate variables such ag earburetor metering-
characteristics, engine and propeller conditions, and turbulence of the
atmosphere may account for variations of 10% or more in maximurm
range.

Remember that the charts contained herein are based on standard day
conditions., For more precise power, fuel consumption, and endurance
information, comnsult the Cessna Flight Guide {Power Computer) supplied
with your aircraft. With the Flight Guide, you can easily take into
account temperature variations from standard at any flight altitude,

S5-I



AIRSPEED CORRECTION TABLE

FLAPS UP
1AS-MPH | 80 | 70 | 80 | 90 | 100 | 110 | 120 | 130 | 140 | 145
CAS-MPH | 61 | 71 | 81 | 80 | 100 | 110 | 119 | 125 | 138 | 143
FLAPS 1/4 ‘
1A8-MPH 1) 70 80 90 100 | 110 | 120 [ 130 | om | e
CAS-MPH| 63 | 72 | 82 | 91 | 101 | 110 | 120 | 129 | — | —
FULL FLAPS
1AS-MPH 50 60 70 30 80 | 100 | 1056 | — | — | ——
CAS-MPH | 54 | 63 | 73 | 82 91 | 101 | 105 | me | omm | ——
Figure 5-1.
POWER OFF STALLING SPEEDS MPH - CaS
2350 LBS _:*:__— _/-"’i/ & 7
CONDITICN o 20° 407 L ane
FLAPS UP B4 66 73 81
FLAPS 1/4 80 62 69 85
FULL FLAPS 53 55 61 5
Figure 5-2.

5-2




‘g-g 91ndly

“BpRiiIe JEnon.sd J0] armyeadin

£ep pIepuels aaoqe X 0T YEO JOF “HRRE S U] G (LIS O H1EL GERDASED CIstpuem p dod g
“RAUSMO| TR0 RN] PUT B0 IO AP 3N peEn jond g
1] 004 9s0GE :OE.E.WQO 00T E J0] Pouta] DTN U ofjpeaiy) [ 'dn rL.___h "1 -RALLON
[ 1} 44 08 5 & oB¥ 18 [ OLL 8 G1 086 ¥e QoL
T4 orr g8 I'F 0ge £8 o4 580 ce 0'1 528 38 000
i i3 ¥8 £'g b4 49 6% k¥ L8 o1 DLE it 08ET
aasy | NOw/Ld | HAW QI8N INW/Ld | HaW JES | aIW/Ld | MK QAsn | MIN/LE | HIR | gonn
JEN | awrd | vt | WM lawo | sw | XK | awrio | svi franago| mwito | sy | Sieran
powa |90 ILVY woagy |40 21VH moag 10 IV TvD 40 FLVY] S30E0
d.9 T 4 000°5T LY £,88 % 14 000 01 LV ATk % 14 0005 LV A .68 B TIAAT VEE LY
Viva gaiiro-d0-3.1Lvd NNWIXYIN
"asnfy)  GIFEIERD 1] (] JBa]d 0) [8)0y,, 8T JO ), Ad [ A1IESa0 18 Oo
IEa[D 0) [E),, pue uns piroid, qog) SEINEED sElecow ‘Aemung sSuad CAap B oOD oojjRladn dG4 ‘g
‘BpPTINTE Iepnopsed an) adniededinag pIMELE eanqge £ ,0Z qIea unwn.,lﬁo_” FOURETP BFERIGU] [ CELON
569 §6% 5E% DET OE¥ 0Bl 0gg 12 0z
000t 58% ;1A 93¢ 0¥e 384 §88 £9% 1 L 0oL
08T 01 0LOT DBG GBR gLb GbL ook 4]
GRBL Lk SoR OLE 1] 062 0es QaEe 0d
0681 vl gIer 485 €58 7Y 4 GLL L: 0t 29 Q00T
0512 Q50T 0181 098 0Bzl G569 o0BoT 08s 0
2414 QLé 0081 6% STIT so9¥ 0S8 oLE 0%
§9Le 0BTl 43¢ 0oé 0E§T 0z 0611 58g 0t Le GGEE
Q8ep SEST OFLE [oi:k 4% Q00 e 5707 GLET 5F9 0
BHO LA 0%
Toatoor| Nu | feoa Ol wny | BOMIOST o, RO | aaw (siomi | mar  |sanood
INOOUD ANOOHD ANOUDY ONAOuD | aNIm | .05 LV |IHDIIM
TYLOL TYIOL AVLOL TVLOL aQvis &1 BEOUD
.80 9 "L 005L LY d. 0% ¥ \LL 0008 LV A.06 B LA 00528 LY Jd.60 3 THEAAT vHI LY

P/l SdYTId HUM AYMNNY DVIAINS QAVH WOH¥S IDNVISIO 430-DivL

Vivd 440-3MVL




CRU'SE & RANGE Gross Weight- 2350 Lbs,

Standard Conditions

PERFORMANCE ZeroWind Leon Mixture

CARDINAL 48 Gaol of Fuel {No Reserve)

NOTE Mawimum cruise js normally limiled to 75% power. Cruite spewds for the stondard
Maods! 177 are 3 to 4 MPH fess thon shown below lor the Cardinal cenfiguration.

[ 7as |eaL /| ENDR. | RANGE
ALT. | RPM % BHP| Moy | HOUR | HOURS | MILES
2700 2 138 9.9 4.8 670
2600 81 132 B.3 5.4 710
2500 73 126 81 5.9 750
2500 2400 6s | 119 7.3 6.8 785
2300 58 112 6.8 7.3 B15
2200 52 104 6.0 1.9 B25
2100 6 | 94 5.7 8.5 795
2700 84 137 9.3 5.2 716
2500 76 131 8.4 517 145
o 2500 89 125 7.6 5.3 785
500 2400 61 118 6.8 7.0 820
2300 55 ii0 6.3 7.8 840
2200 48 100 5.8 8.2 820
I
I
2700 L 79 138 8.7 5.5 45
2600 o 130 7.9 6.1 785
7500 25011 54 123 9.8 6.7 820
2400 51 115 6.5 1.4 845
2300 ; 51 105 8.0 8.0 840
2650 70 131 "8 6.2 805
2600 67 127 T. 4 &.5 825
10000 2500 &0 120 6.8 7.1 850
2400 54 110 g.2 7.1 855
2300 AB [o¥:] 5.8 B.2 810
2600 82 124 7.0 5.9 355
12500 2500 56 115 6.4 7.5 865
2400 50 103 5.8 8.1 830
Figure 5-4.

5-4




‘G-¢ 9andg

‘8Inf1] , 2128540 ") 0§ JEO]D O T, auj B 0y Ao (@10vjeqo -9y (o JEE[D O] RN,
PUE (104 PUNOIE,, (oG] Sauumelp ageadn Meauns sEead ‘Lrp € uo unpmaadc Jod '

pUlApmay 10 FOWE § YON0 J0] nT eoveislp MUpUE] oMY T SELON
GEET oLy S9%1 S¥F 100 0% Se1Y i) 4 48 DSET
BAQ LA 05 | TIO0W | TSHO L4 0% | CTIOH | "SHO CLJ 0% | 1UOW | "EEO CLJ 06§ | T70d HdR SANAOD
HYHET10 OL | ANOGHD | ¥YATO OL | GNAOYD | ¥HYEIO OL | ANNOWD | BVETO OL | GNOOHD |08 LV | LHOIEA
TYLOL IYLOL IVLOL TYVELOL 440 £80UD
4,8 9 L4 005L LY 4.1 % “Ld 0008 1V 4,05 % "L ODIZ &V 4,66 7 TAATT VES LV

AVMNNY 3DVIENS QUVH NO ONIM ON aNV

440 ¥IMOd ‘Sd¥74 1Ind HLIIM FINVLSIO DONIANY

379V.L 3DNV.LSIA OSNIANYT

5-5



@ SPEED BO MPH {IAS)
MAXIMUM GLIDE @ PROPELLER WINDMILLING

® FLAPS UP @ ZERO WIND

E 10,000
(Y1 ]
L
4 BOOD
<
-4
o
w4000
i
>
Q 4000
-]
L-4
[
x 2000
&)
w
£

5 10 15 20
GROUND DISTANCE (STATUTE MILES)
Figure 5-6,

5-6



Section VI
| K — | —
OPTIONAL SYSTEMS

This section contains a description, operating procedures, and per-
formance data {when applicable) for some of the optional equipment which
may be installed in your Cessna. Owner's Manual Supplements are pro-
vided to cover cperation of other optional equipment systems when in-
stalled in your airplane. Contact your Cessna Dealer for a complete list
of availabie optional equipment.

- COLD WEATHER EQUIPMENT

WINTERIZATION KIT.

For continuous operation in temperatures consistenily below 20°F,
the Cessna winterization kit should be installed to improve engine opera-
tion. The kit consists of two baffles to cover the side inlets of the cowling
nose cap, and an additional baffle to partially cover the nose cap opening
around the carburetor air filter.

GROUND SERVICE PLUG RECEPTACLE.

A pround service plug receptacle may be installed to permit the use
of an external power source for cold weather starting and doring lengthy
maintenance work on the airplane electrical system (with the exception of
electronic equipment),

NOTE

Electrical power for the airplane electrical circuits
is provided through a split bus bar having all elec-



tronic circuits on one side of the bus and other elec-
trical circuits on the other side of the bus. When an
external power source is connected, a confactor auto-
matically opens the circuit to the electronic portion

of the split bus bar as a protection against damage to
the semi-conductors in the electronic equipment by
transient voltages from the power source. Therefore,
the external power source can not be used as a source
of power when checking electronic components.

Just before connecting an exiernal power source (generator type or
battery cart), the master switch should be turned "ON."

The ground service plug receptacle eircuit incorporates a polarity
reversal protection. Power from the external power source will flow anly
if the pround service plug is correctly connected to the airplane. o the
plug is accidentally connected backwards, no power will flow to the air-
plane's electrical system, thereby preventing any damage to elecirical
equipment.

The battery and external power circuits have been designed to com-
pletely eliminate the need to "jumper” across the battery contactor to
close it for charging 2 completely ''dead" battery. A special fused cir-
cuit in the external power system supplies the needed "jumper' across
the contacts so that with a "'dead" battery and an external power source
applied, turning the master switch "ON" will close the battery contactor.

STATIC PRESSURE ALTERNATE SOURCE VALVE.

A static pressure alternate source valve may be installed below the
1eft side of the instrument panel in the static system for use when the ex-
ternal static source is malfunctioning. This valve also permits draining
condensaie {from the static lings,

¥ erronecus instrument readings are suspected due to water or ice
in the static pressure lines, the static pressure alternate source valve
should be opened, thereby supplying static pressure from the cabin.
Cabin pressures will vary, however, with open cabin ventilators or win-
dows. The most adverse combinations will result in airspeed and alti-
meter variations of no more than 6 MPH and 80 feet, respectively.

6-2



RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCH OPERATION.

Operation of the radio equipment is normal as covered in the respec-
tive radio manuals. When more than one radio is inalalled, an audio
switching system is necessary. The operation of this switching system
is described below.

TRANSMITTER SELECTOR SWITCH.

The transmitter selector switch (figure 6-1) is labeled "TRANS, "'
and has two positions. When two transmitters are installed, it is nec~
essary to switch the micorphone to the radio unit the pilot desires to use
for transmission, This is accomplished by placing the transmitter
selector switch in the position corresponding to the radio enit which is to
be used, The up position selects the upper transmitter and the down posi-
tion selects the lower transmitter,

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES

SPEAKER
1 1 2 ADF DME
@ ® @ ©® ©
2 PHOMNE ——————en

SPEAKER-PHONE SWITCH (TYPICAL):
TRANSMITTER SWITCHES CONTROL SPEAKER-

BELECTOR PHONE FUNCTION OF COMMUNICATION
SWITOH AND NAVIGATION EQUIPMENT
Figure 6-1,

6-3



The installation of Cessna radic equipment provides certain audio
tack-up capabilities and transmitter selector switch functions that the
pilot shpuld be familiar with. When the transmitter selector switeh is
placed in the No. 1 or No. 2 position, the audio amplifier of the corres-
ponding transceiver is utilized Lo provide the speaker audio for all radios.
If the audio amplifier in the selected transcelver fails, as evidenced by
ipss of speaker audio for all radles, place the transmitter selector switch
in the other transceiver position., Since an audio amplifier is not utilized
for headphones, a malfunctioning amplifier will not affect headphone oper-
ation.

SPEAKER-PHONE SWITCHES.

The speaker-phone switches (figure 6-1) determine whether the out-
put of the receiver in use is fed to the headphones or through the audio
amplifier to the speaker. Place the switch for the desired receiving
system either in the up position for speaker operation or in the down
position for headphones.

AUTOPILOT-OMNI SWITCH.

When a Nav-Q-Matic autopilot is installed with two compatible omni
receivers, an autopilot-omnl switch is utilized. This switch selects the
omni receiver to be used for the omni course sensing function of the auto-
pilot. The switch is mounted just to the left of the auiopilol control unijt
located at the bottom of the radio stack in the center of the instrument
panel. The switch positions, labeled “OMNI 1" and "OMNI 2", corres-
pond to the omni receivers in the radio panel stack.

6-4



WING LEVELER

A wing leveler may be installed to augment the lateral and directional
stability of the airplane. The system uses the Turn Coordinator for roll
and yaw sensing. Vacuum pressure, from the engine-driven vacuum
pump, is routed from the Tura Coordinator to eylinder-piston servo units
attached to the aileron and rudder control systems. As the airplane de-
viates from a wing level attitude or a given direction, vacuum pressure
in the servo units is increased or relieved as needed to actuate the aile-
rons and rodder to oppose the deviations. The rudder action effectively
corrects adverse yaw induced by the ailerons.

A separately mounfed push-pull control knob, labeled "WING LVLR, "
is provided on the left side of the instrumment panel to turn the system on
and off. A "ROLL TRIM" control kmob on the Turn Coordinator is used
for manual roll trim control to compensate for asymmetrical loading of
fuel and passengers, and to optimize system performance in climb, cruise
and let-down,

OPERATING CHECK LIST
TAKE-OFF.
(1) "WING LVLR" Contirol Knob -- Check in off position {(full in},

CLIMB.
(1) Adjust stabilator trim for climb,

{2) '"WING LVLR" Control Knob -- Pull control knob "ON. "
(3) "ROLL TRIM'" Control Enob -~ Adjust for wings level attitude.

CRUISE.

(1) Adjust power and stabilater trim for level flight,
(2) "ROLL TRIM" Control knob ~- Adjust as desired.

6-5



DESCENT.

(1) Adjust power and slabilator trim for desired speed and rate of

descent,
{2) "ROLL TRIM" Control knob -- Adjust as desired.

LANDING.

(1) Before landing, push "WING LVLR" control knob full in to the
off position.

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

If a malfunction should occur, the system is easily overpowered with
pressure on the control wheel, The system should then be turned off, In
the event of partial or complete vacuum fallure, the wing leveler will auto-
matically become inoperative. However, the Turn Coordinatar used with
the wing leveler syztem will not be affected by loss of vacuum since it is
designed with a "back-up" system enabling it to operate from either vac-
uum or electrical power in the event of failure of one of these sources.

OPERATING NOTES

(1) The wing leveler system may be overpowered at any time without
damage or wear. However, for extended periods of maneuvering it may
be desirable to turn the system off.

{2) 1t is recommended that the system not be engaged during take -off
and landing. Although the system can be easily overpowered, servo
forces could significantly alter the manual "feel” of the aileran control,
especially should 2 malfunction oceur.

6-6



TRUE AIRSPEED INDICATOR

A true airspeed indicator is available to repiace the standard air-
speed indicator in your airplane. The true airspeed indicator has a cali~
brated rotatable ring which works in conjunction with the airspeed indi-
cator dial in a manner similar to the operation of a flight computer.

TO OBTAIN TRUE AIRSPEED, rotate ring until pressure altitude
is aligned with ocutside air temperature in degrees Fahrenheit. Then
read true airspeed on rotatable ring opposite airspeed needle.

NOTE

Pressure altitude should not be confused with indicated
altitude. To obtain pressure altitude, set baromaetric
scale on altimeter to "'29. 92" and read pressure altitude
on altimeter, Be sure to return altimefer barometric
scale to original barometric getting after pressure alti-
tude has been obtained.

FUEL BAY QUICK-DRAIN VALVE KIT

Two fuel bay quick-drain valves and a fuel sampler cup are available
as a kit to facilitate daily draining and inspection of fuel in the fuel bays
for the presence of water and sediment, The valves replace existing fuel
bay drain plugs located at the lower inboard area of the wing. The fuel
sampler cup, which may be stowed in the map compartment, ig used to
drain the valves. The sampler cup has a probe in the center of the cup.
When the probe ig inserted into the hole in the bottom of the drain valve
and pushed upward, fuel flows into the cup to facilitate visual inspection
of the fuel., As the cup is removed, the draln valve seats, stopping the

flow of fuel,
6-T7



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

A

ADF Begring Indicator, 1-8
After Landing, I-3
Air Filter, Carburetor, 4-7
Ajrcralt,
befare entering, 1-1
file, 4-5
ground handling, 4-1
ingpection service-periods, 4-4
lubrication and
servicing, 4-6, 4-7
mooring, 4-1
securing, 1-5, 4-6, 4-7
Airgpeed Correction Table, 5-2
Airspeed Limitations, 3-3
Alternator, 2-4
Aluminum Surfaces, 4-3
Ammeter, 1-6, 2-3, 2-4
Ash Tray, 1-8
Authorized Operations, 3-1
Autopilot-Omni Switeh, 1-6
Autopilot Control Unit, 1-8
Awxiliary Fuel Pump, 2-2
Auxiliary Fuel Pump Switch, 1-6,
2-2

Baggage, inside front cover

Balked Landing (Go-Around), 1-4

Battery, 2-4, 4-7

Battery Contactor, 2-4

Beacaon, Flashing, 2-5

Beacon, Marker, 1-6

Before Entering Airplane, 1-1

Before Landing, 1-4

Before Starting Engine, 1-1

Before Take-Off, 1-2, 2-7
magneto checks, 2-7

warm-up, 2-T .
Brake Master Cylinders, 4-7

c

Cabin Air/Heat Knob, 1-6
Cabin Heating, Ventilating, and
Defrosting System, 2-5

Capacity,
fuel, inside covers, 2-1
cil, inside covers

Carburetor, 2-2
air filter, 4-7
air heat control knob, 1-6
air temperature gage, 1-6, 3-4

Care,
exterior, 4-2, 4-3
interior, 4-4
propeller, 4-3

Center of Gravity Moment

Envelope, 3-6

Checks, Magneto, 2-7

Check Valve, 2-2

Cigar Lighter, 1-6, 2-4

Circuit Breakers and

Fuses, 1-6, 2-3

Climb, 1-3, 2-10
data, 2-10, 5-3
go-around climb, 2-11
maximum performance, 1-3
normal, 1-3
speeds, 2-10

Clock, 2-4 .

Cold Weather Equipment, 6-1
ground service receptacle, 6-1
static pressure alternate source

valve, 6-2
winterization kit, 6-1

Index-1



Cold Weather Operation, 2-13 flashing beacon, 2-5

flight operation, 2-16 ground service plug

starting, 2-13 receptacle, 2-4, 6-1
Correetion Table, Airspeed, 5-2 ignition-starter switch, 1-6,
Courtesy Light, 1-6 2-4
Crosswind Landings, 2-13 magnelos, 2-4
Crosswind Take-Off, 2-10 master switch, 1-6, 2-4
Cruise, 2-11 regulator, 2-4
Cruise and Range Performance, 5-4 reverse polarity contactor, 2-4
Cruise Performance, Optimum, schematic, 2-4

2-11 split bus contactor, 2-4
Cruising, 1-3, 2-11 starter, 2-4
Cylinders, Brake Master, 4-7 siarter contactor, 2-4

switches, 1-6
D Emergency Procedures, §-6
Empty Weight, inside front cover

Data, Engine, inside front cover

climb, 2-10, 5-3 before starting, 1-1

fuel Syst%m, 2"1 fuel pump, 2.9

igg?ﬁ% 5' _53 instrument markings, 3-3
Defroster Knob, 1-8 operation limitations, 3-3

primer, 2-2

starting, 1-2, 2-6
Envelope, Weight and Balance, 3-8
Equipment, Cold Weather, 6-1

Diagram,
electrical syatem, 2-4
exferior inspection, iv
fuel system, 2-2

principal dimensions, i Exterior Care, 4-2, 4-3
taxiing, 2-7 Exterior Inspection Diagram, iv
Dimensions, Principal, ii
Dipstick, O1l, 4-6 F
Drain Enob, Fuel Strainer, 2-3
Drain Plug, Fuel Line, 4-7 File, Aircraft, 4-5
Drain Plugs, Fuel Bay, 4-7 Flashing Beacon, 2-5
Flight Instrument Group, 1-6
E : Flight Operations, 2-13
Fuel and Qil Gages, 1-6, 3-3
Electrical System, 2-3 Fuel Specification and Grade,
allernator, 2-4 inside back cover
ammeter, 1-8, 2-3, 2-4 Fuel System, 2-1
battery, 2-4, 4-7 bay, left and right, 2-2
battery contaclor, 2-4 bay fillers, 4-6
circuit breakers and capacily, inside covers, 2-1
fuses, 1-6, 2-3 carburetor, 2-2
clock, 2-4 fuel line drain plug, 4-7

Index-2



fuel bays (main), 2-2

fuel bay sump drains, 4-7
mixture contrel kaoh, 1-6, 2-2
pressure gage, 1-6, 3-3
primer, 1-6, 2-2, 6-2
pump, 2-2

quantity data, 2-1

quantity indicators, 3-3
quick~drain valve kit, 6-7
reservoir, 2-2

schemaltics, 2-2

selector valve, 1-6, 2-2
shut-off valve, 2-2

shut-off valve knob, 1-6, 2-2
strainer, 2-2, 4-6, 4-7
strainer drain knob, 2-2
throttle, 1-6, 2-2

G

Glide, Maximum, 5-6

Gross Weight, inside front cover

Ground Handling, 4-1

Ground Service Receptacle, 2-4,
6-1

H

Handling Airplane on Ground, 4-1

Heating and Ventilation System,
Cabin, 2-5

Hot Weather Operation, 2-15

Hydraulic Fluid Specification,
inside back cover

Ignition-Starter Switch, 1-6, 2-4
Indicators, Fuel Quantity, 3-3
Inspection Diagram, Exterior, iv
Inspection Service-Periods, 4-4
Instrument Lights Rheostat, 1-6
Instrument Markings, 3-3
Instrument Panel, 1-6

Interior Care, 4-4

L

Landing, inside front cover, 2-12
after, 1-5
before, 1-3
crosswind, 2-13
distance table, 5-5
normal, 1-4
short field, 2-13
Left Fuel Bay, 2-2
Let-Down, 1-4
Light,
courtesy, 1-6
flashing beacon, 2-5
map, 2-5
Limitations, Airspeed, 3-3
Limitations, Engine Operation, 3-3
Loading Graph, 3-5
L.oading Problem, Sample, 3-4
Lubrication and Servicing
Procedures, 4-6

M

Magneto Check, 2-7
Magnetos, 2-4
Maneuvers, Normal Category, 3-1
Maneuvers, Utility Category, 3-2
Map Compartment, 1-6
Map Light, 2-5
Marker Beacon Lights and
Switches, 1-6
Markings, Insfrument, 3-3
Master Cylinders, Brake, 4-7
Master Switch, 1-6, 2-4
Maximum Glide, 5-8
Maximum Performance Climb, 1-3
Maximum Performance
Take -Off, 1-3
Maximum Rate-of-Climb Data, 5-3
Microphone, 1-6
Mirror, Rear View, 1-§

Index-3



Mixture Control Knob, 1-8, 2-2 Propeller, inside front cover
Moment Envelope, Center of care, 4-3
Gravity, 3-6 Publications, 4-9
Mooring Your Airplane, 4-1
Q

N Quick-Draln Valve Kit, Fuel, 6-7
Normal Category, Maneuvers, 3-1
Normal Climb, 1-3 R
Normal Landing, 1-4
Normal Take-Off, 1-2 Radio, 1-6
Nose Gear, dial lights rheostat, 1-6
shock strut, 4-~8 Radio Selector Switches, 1-6, 6-3
antopilot-omni switch 6-4
O operation, 6-3
selector switch operation,
0il Specification and Grade, 6-3
inside back cover speaker-phone switches, 6-4
0il System, transmitter selector switch,
capacity, inside covers 6-3
filter, 4-7 Hange, inside front cover
oil filler and dipstick, 4-8 Range and Cruise Performance, 5-4
pressure gage, 3-3 Rate-of -Climb, inside front cover,
pressure switeh, 2-4 5-3
temperature gage, 3-3 Rear View Mirror, 1-6
Operating Limitations, Engire, 3-3 Receptacle, Ground Service, 2-1,
Operation, Cold Weather, 2-13 6-1
Operation, Hot Weather, 2-15 Regulator, Voltage, 2-4
Operations Authorized, 3-1 Reverse Polarity Conlactor, 2-4

Optimum Cruise Performance, 2-11 Right Fuel Bay, 2-2
Optional Radio Space, 1-§

Owner Follow-1Up System, 4-9 S

P Sample Loading Problem, 3-4

Schematic, Fuel System, 2-2
Painted Surfaces, 4-2 Secure Aircraft, 1-5
Parking Brake Handle, 1-6 Selector Valve, Fuel, 1-6, 2-2
Performance Charis, 2-10 Service Ceiling, inside front cover
Performance Specifications, Servicing Intervals Check List, 4-7
inside front cover Servicing Procedures, 4-6

Phone Jack, 1-6 Servicing Requirements Table,
Power Loading, inside front cover ingside back cover
Primer, Engine, 1-6, 2-2, 6-2 Shimmy Dampener, 4-7
Principal Dimensions, ii Shock Strut, Nose Gear, 4-8

Index-4



Short Field Landing, 2-13
Speaker-Phone Switches, 6-4
Speciftcation and Grade,
fuel, inside back cover
hydraulic fluid, inside back
cover
oil, inside back cover
Specifications - Performance,
ingide front cover
Speed, inside front cover
Speed, Climb, 2-10
Split Bues Contactor, 2-4
Stabilator Trim Control Wheel, 1-6
Stalling Speeds Chart, 5-2
Stalls, 2-12
Starter, 2-4
Starter Contactor, 2-4
Starting Engine, 1-2, 2-6, 2-13
Static Pressure Alternate Source
Valve, §-2
Strainer, Fuel, 2-2, 4-8, 4-7,
Strainer Drain Knob, Fuel, 2-2
Suction Gage, 1-6
Suction Relief Valve Inlet Filter,
4-7
Sump Drains, Fuel Bay, 4-7
Surfaces,
painted, 4-2, 4-3
aluminum, 4-3
System,
¢ahin heating, ventilation and
defrosting, 2-5
electrical, 2-4
fuel, 2-1
owner follow-up, 4-9

T

Tahble of Contents, iii
Tachometer, 1-6, 3-3
Take-Off, inside front cover, 1-3,
2-9
before, 1-2, 2-7
crosswind, 2-9

data, 5-3

maximum performance, 1-2

normal, 1-2

performance charts, 2-9

power check, 2-9

wing flap settings, 2-8
Taxiing, 2-7

diagram, 2-8
Throttle, 1-6, 2-2
Tire Pressures, inside back cover
Transmitter Selector Switch, 6-3
True Airspeed Indicator, 6-7

U

Utility Categery, Maneuvers, 3-2

Vv

Vacuum System Air Filter, 4-3
Valve, Fuel Selector, 2-2
check, 2-2
shut-off, 2-2

w

Warm-Up, 2-T
Weight,
empty, inside front cover
gross, inside front cover
Weight and Balance, 3-4
loading graph, 3-5
moment envelope, 3-6
sample loading problem, 3-4
Wheel Bearings, 4-8
Windshield-Windows, 4-2
Wing Flap Settings, 2-9
Wing Flap Switch, 1-6
Wing Leveler, 6-5
emergency procedures, 6-6
operating check list, 6-5
operating notes, 6-6
Wing Loading, inside front cover
Winterization Kit, 6-1

Index-5



WARRANTY

The Cpggng Alrcrafl Company ("Cessna”) warranis each pew airerat manufactored
by it, sod all pew atreraft equipment and accessories, including Cesana-Crafted
Electranics (as heretn defined), and 41l new service parts (or such pireralt, pircrall
equipment and aecessories sold by it, to be free from defects ln makerisl and work-
menship under normal use and service for o period of sx (8) moaths alter delivery
b Lhe original rel] porehaser or frsd user (i the eass of alreraft, aircraft equipment
and sceessories (except Cessna-Crafted Eiectronics as hereln defined) and serviee
parts thersfor, and for a period of one (1) year after such delivery Iln the cise of
Cessna-Cratted Electronics (which term inclodes all communication, navigation and
putopilot systoms bearing the nams “Cessna”, beginning at the comnsetion to th alr-
craft slectrical system (bus bar) and including “black botes', ontennis, microphones,
spenkers and piher components and aesociated wiring bl mcloding gyro instrumonts
used in conneclion with petopilel and pavigation systems) and service paris therefor,

Cesene's obllgation wnder this warranty is Hmited o repalring or replacing, al lts
aptinn, any pari of parts which, within the gpplicable six (8Y or twelve (12] months
period as above sel forth, shall be returned transportation charges prepaid to Cessna
at Wichita, Kansas, of toany Cossmn appolnted or Cessna Distributor appolnted deuler
aulthorized by such appainiment to sell the pircraft, sguipment, accessories and service
parts of the bype ipvolved and whtch upan eximdnation shall disclose to Cessna's salis-
faction to have baen e defoctive. (A naw warranty peziod L= not establisted for
replucements.  Replecements are warranted for the rematnder of the applicable six (B}
or twelve (12} months crigingl wartanty period). The repair or replacement of defec-
thve parts under this warranty will be made by Cesand of the desler without charge for
parta, or lsber fur remeval, installstion and/or actual repair of such defective parts,
iLecations of such dealers will bé furnished by Cefsna on request].

The provisions of this warranly do not apply to any sivcralt, equlpmenl, accesgories
{ineluding Cessma-Crafted Electronics) or service prts (herefor manmfacturod or sold
by Cessnm whith have been subject to misuse, negligence, or aecident, or which shall
have been repaired or altercd cutside ol Cesana’s faetory Inany way so as o the
judgment of Cessan to affect adversely its perinroanco, stability and reliabilily, nor
to normal inaintensnce services (such a8 ongine tone up, cleaning, control ripging,
brake ahd other mechanical adjustmenls, mainlepance inspections, ete,) and [he
replacement of service lbems (such as spark plugs, brake linings, fitters, hoses
belts, tires, ete, ) made in connretion with such ssrvices of requlred a8 mainlonance,
nor to normal doterioraiion of soft trim and appecrance jtems (such as paint, uphol-
stery, rubber-like ilems, ctc,) due to weal and exposure,

THIS WARRANTY IS5 EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED
Of IMPLIED IN FACT O BY LAW, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY O FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND OF ANY
OTHER OFLIGATION Oft TJABILITY ON THE PART OF CESSNA TO ANYONE OF ANY
KATURE WHATSOFVER BY REASON OF THE MANUFACTURE AND/OR SALE OR
THE USE OF SUCH ATRCHAFT FRODUCTS, INCLUDING LIABILITY FOR CONBE-
QUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, AND CESSENA NEITHER ABSUMES MO ALT-
THOHIZES ANYONE TO ASSUME FOR [T ANY OTHER OBLIGATION OR LLABILITY
1N CONNECTION WITH SUCH AIRCRAFT PRODUCTS,

=




SERVICING REQUIREMENTS

FUEL

i
TN 2 GALT ONS

SUTATION GRADE - A0 87 MINIVDNT T
TOYTAT ¢ APACTTY FACT Ay -- 21 5 6Gal
TeATLE

VR T SUTT CATIN LOATING CORDITIONS

FENGINE OH

LUV GRADE - SAE S AROVE #6001
SAE IOWIAN OB S0 20 BRTWED S 0 ane T b
SAF OIOWAL OR SAE 20 RTOR
VT L SCOSTTY QI WITH A BANGE OF SATFR i s I
HECOMASEADED FOR I PROVED STARTING AND LT A -
PIOW D BING WARN ST P IN COID W FATHER DT RGTAT
AL TIRTFRSANT O CONFORMING TO T3 COVING SPROTET
CATION NGO S ATURT BF TSED
APRCTT Y OF FANGERNE STRIP ST QUART S
T ] OTERATE O TUSS THAN A QUARTS TO MINDITAE
L~ 00 Ol THROUGH BRCATHER T TO 7 QUART LEVI L
Foor sOopsia T 1 TGINTS OF LSS FIAN 2 HOTRS L OF BX
Pl TIGHT FTLTOTO LU ARTS I AN OPTLoNAT O
TAL LR b INSTAL LED 6N ADDITION YT Q1T AT I8 FT -
Pt HES THE DLTER PLERENT I3 01N

HYDRAULIC FLUID

feloRTL R - SOPSE N S nOXE TIRE
3 PSL ORS¢ NeYe T
RS AR EE IR ERARNCIS TS SHER DA S

NQSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT

CT L LT ATER DD ANTY TR ET AT e D



=

(EssNA

TAKE YOUR CESSNA HAOME
FOR SERVICE AT THE SIGN
OF THE CESSNA SHIELD

CESSNA AIRCRAFT COMPANY

™ WICHITA, KANSAS




